



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Taxes Department- Excise - Establishment - Promotion ,Transfer and Postings in the cadre of Deputy Commissioner of Excise - Orders issued

TAXES(F)DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.113/2024/TAXES Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 06-02-2024

- Read 1 Final order of the Hon'ble Kerala Administrative Tribunal in O.A.No. 1873/15 dated 10.03.2020
 - 2 Interim order dated 06.04.2022 in IA No.2/22 in OP(KAT)182/2020.
 - 3 Letter No. EXC/2501/2022-XD3 dated 13.12.2023 from the Commissioner of Excise, Thiruvananthapuram.
 - 4 G.O(Rt) No.83/2024/Taxes dated 30.01.2024.

ORDER

In the circumstances reported by the Commissioner of Excise in his letter read as 3rd paper above, Government are pleased to promote the following two Assistant Commissioners of Excise to the cadre of Deputy Commissioner of Excise temporarily as per the provisions contained in rule 31(a)(i) of KS&SSR's, subject to the decision of various cases pending before various forums. The regularization of this temporary promotion will be subject to the decision of Departmental Promotion Committee (Higher) to be held in this regard.

Sl No	Rank No	Name	PEN
1	14	Robert.V	206228
2	19	Maju.T.M	207257

i.Sri.Shaji.K.S, (PEN.206745) Deputy Commissioner of Excise who is under orders of transfer to Palakkad as per the Government Order read as 4th paper above is posted as Deputy Commissioner of Excise, Kozhikkode in the existing vacancy.

ii.On promotion, Sri.Robert.V (PEN.206228), Assistant Commissioner of Excise is posted as Deputy Commissioner of Excise, Palakkad, vice Sri.Shaji.K.S transferred.

iii.On promotion, Sri.Maju.T.M (PEN.707257) Assistant Commissioner of Excise is posted as Deputy Commissioner of Excise, CRPF Canteen, Pallippuram, Thiruvananthapuram in the existing vacancy.

2. The incumbents on promotion/transfer will assume charge immediately.

(By order of the Governor)
PRAMOD M V
JOINT SECRETARY

- 1. The Commissioner of Excise, Thiruvananthapuram
- 2. The officers concerned (through the Commissioner of Excise)
- 3. The Accountant General(A&E/Audit- ERSA) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 4. The Election Department.
- 5. Web& New Media
- 6. Stock File/ Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to :1.PS to Hon'ble Chief Minister

- 2. PS to Hon'ble Minister(LSGD&Excise)
- 3. CA to ACS, Taxes
- 4. CA to JS, Taxes